

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/10/2020 3:03 PM

No. 37070-4-III
Whitman County Superior Court No. 18-1-132-38

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF WASHINGTON STATE
DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

EDWARD JON GUNN

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorney for Respondent

Wendy Lierman
Senior Deputy Prosecutor
Whitman County
WSBA No. 46963

PO Box 30
Colfax, WA 99111-0030
(509) 397-6250

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....II

ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. THE RECORD CONTAINED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT ITS FINDING THAT THE INFORMANT WAS RELIABLE.....5

 II. THE STOP WAS SUPPORTED BY REASONABLE ARTICULABLE SUSPICION.....8

 a. *The informant's statements against her penal interest and her motive for receiving favorable treatment are circumstances evidencing her reliability.....9*

 b. *The corroborated information and the manner in which the informant obtained her information was reliable; therefore, officers could lawfully stop the vehicle.....15*

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143, 145, 92 S. Ct. 1921, 1922, 32 L. Ed. 2d 612 (1972).....	14-15
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317, 76 L. Ed. 2d (1983).....	8
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119, 125, 120 S. Ct. 673, 145 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2000).....	8
Washington Cases	
<i>State v. Bean</i> , 89 Wn.2d 467, 469-71, 572 P.2d 1102 (1978).....	11-12
<i>State v. Carneh</i> , 153 Wn.2d 274, 281, 103 P.3d 743 (2004).....	4
<i>State v. Chamberlin</i> , 161 Wn.2d 30, 42, 162 P.3d 389 (2007).....	9
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 154 Wn.2d 711, 716, 116 P.3d 993 (2005).....	4
<i>State v. Guzman</i> , 11 Wn.App 1021, 1021 (2019).....	6
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 644-45, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	5
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986).....	15
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 147 Wn. App. 912, 916, 199 P.3d 445 (2008).....	8
<i>State v. Lesnick</i> , 84 Wn.2d 940, 530 P.2d 243 (1975).....	15
<i>State v. Marcum</i> , 149 Wn. App. 894, 908, 205 P.3d 969, 977 (2009).....	8, 16
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 52 Wn. App. 523, 527, 762 P.2d 12, 14 (1988).....	15
<i>State v. Merkt</i> , 124 Wn. App. 607, 613-14, 102 P.3d 828 (2004).....	9-10
<i>State v. Neeley</i> , 113 Wn. App. 100, 105, 52 P.3d 539, 542 (2002).....	4

Washington Cases Cont'd **Page**

State v. Shaver, 116 Wn. App. 375, 380–81, 65 P.3d 688(2003).....9

State v. Sieler, 95 Wn.2d 43, 621 P.2d 1272 (1980).....15

State v. Smith, 165 Wn. 2d 511, 516, 199 P.3d 386, 389 (2009).....4

Statutes **Page**

RCW 2.30.0106
